
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 3 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 2 March 2023 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session 9 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 38)  

Jane Shears, Head of Professional Development, British Association of Social 

Workers (BASW) 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

 

3 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session 10 

(10.35 - 11.15) (Pages 39 - 74)  

Christine Parry, Children’s Services Manager, Barnardo’s Cymru  

Sian Elen Tomos, Chief Executive Officer, GISDA  

Sam Austin, Deputy Chief Executive Officer, Llamau 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Yvonne Connelly, Operational Director West and North, Llamau 

Attached Documents:  

Barnardo's Cymru - CYPE(6)-07-23 - Paper 1 

Llamau - CYPE(6)-07-23 - Paper 2 

Cymorth Cymru - CYPE(6)-07-23 - Paper 3 

 

Break  

(11.15 - 11.30) 

 

4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session 11 

(11.30 - 12.10) (Pages 75 - 104)  

Lee Phillips, Wales Manager, Money and Pensions Service and Chair of the 

Wales Financial Education Forum    

Alan Davies, Head of Funded Services Citizens Advice, England and Wales 

Attached Documents:  

Money and Pensions Services - CYPE(6)-07-23 - Paper 4 

Citizens Advice Cymru - CYPE(6)-07-23 - Paper 5 

 

5 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session 12 

(12.15 - 12.55) (Pages 105 - 116)  

Lena Smith, Chair of the CLASS Cymru network 

Dr Hannah Bayfield, Research Associate, Children’s Social Care Research and 

Development Centre (CASCADE) 

Pro Vice-Chancellor Professor Jacqui Boddington, Cardiff Metropolitan 

University and representing Universities Wales 

Sophie Douglas, Policy Adviser, Universities Wales   

Attached Documents:  

CLASS Cymru - CYPE(6)-07-23 - Paper 6 



 

 

CASCADE Children's Social Care  Research and Development Centre - 

CYPE(6)-07-23 - Paper 7 

 

6 Papers to note 

(12.55)   

 

6.1 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 117 - 119)  

Attached Documents:  

Briefing note from the British Psychological Society on the UK Government 

Online Safety Bill - CYPE(6)-07-23 - Paper to note 1 

 

6.2 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners 

 (Page 120)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from UNISON Cymru Wales lead officers for schools - CYPE(6)-07-23 - 

Paper to note 2 

 

6.3 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 121 - 166)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from the Family Drug and Alcohol Court scheme 

following the meeting on 8 February  CYPE(6)-07-23 - Paper to note 3 

 

6.4 The Food and Feed (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 167 - 168)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing - CYPE(6)-

07-23 - Paper to note 4 



 

 

6.5 Consideration of the financial implications of Senedd Bills 

 (Pages 169 - 170)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Finance Committee - 

CYPE(6)-07-23 - Paper to note 5 

 

6.6 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 171 - 198)  

Attached Documents:  

Information from the National Deaf Children’s Society Cymru - CYPE(6)-07-

23 - Paper to note 6 

 

6.7 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 199 - 202)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the All Wales Heads of Children’s Services (AWHoCS)- 

CYPE(6)-07-23 - Paper to note 7 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for item 1 on 9 

March 

(12.55)   

 

8 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

consideration of the evidence 

(12.55 - 13.05)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1. Before care: Safely reducing the number of children in the care

system

Please outline a maximum of three top priorities for radical reform of

services for safely reducing the number of children in the care system:

Priority 1:

The cost-of-living and the impact on families and services that support 

them 

A recent survey1 of Barnardo’s practitioners across the UK found that: 
- 62% have supported families in our services with access to foodbanks
- 53% have given families clothes or signposted to free clothing

- 49% have supported families who are struggling to choose between
heating and eating

The most common concern of service users experiencing poverty was access to 
food (88%) and energy (87%). 

There are concerns about the impact of deprivation on families that are on the 

edge of care: 

“We have recently worked with a family under the category of neglect. As it 

turned out, Mum was not neglectful, she was poor.”2 

1 Barnardo’s Quarterly Practitioner Survey (QPS) Wave 13 7 July – 28 July 2022 
2 ‘Report on the Annual Child and Family Poverty Survey 2022” Children in Wales 
https://www.childreninwales.org.uk/application/files/6416/6487/3691/CIW_Poverty_report_2022_English.pdf 

CEC 19  
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg | Children, Young People and Education Committee

Gwasanaethau i blant sydd wedi bod mewn gofal: archwilio diwygio radical | Services for care experienced 
children: exploring radical reform

Ymateb gan Barnardo's Cymru| Evidence f
[...]
longside the implementation of this. 

 

The basic income pilot is a step forwards in meeting this need, and we look 

forward to seeing the outcomes of this over the coming years. However, we 

believe that holistic support for young people remains crucial and could enhance 

the effectiveness of schemes where young people benefit from better support 

from their corporate parents. The Believe pilot in Swansea works closely with 

local businesses to provide opportunities to care-experienced young people and 

is an innovative element of the scheme. 

 

Pack Page 53



A particular cohort of care experienced young people struggle with the cliff edge 

in support: care experienced young parents and expectant parents. 

 

If a care experienced parent is expecting their own child at a young age, there 

can be a significant amount of scrutiny of their readiness to parent. However, 

despite being the corporate parent of a care experienced young parent, instead 

of supporting these young people they are sometimes scrutinised their lack of 

ability to materially prepare for a baby.  

 

If a 16/17/18 year old expecting a child, we would often expect their family and 

support networks to help them prepare – either financially or by sourcing hand-

me-downs and other support. However, as corporate parents to a care 

experienced young person in the same position, local authorities often scrutinise 

a young person on their abilities to financially and materially prepare when 

assessing their ability to parent, instead of stepping in with an enhanced level of 

support.  

 

Whilst there is good practice across many local authorities, there is no agreed 

standard to which care experienced young parents should be supported. We 

would recommend that Welsh Government consider doubling the setting up 

home allowance that is paid to young people where the young person in 

question is expecting a child or is a young parent, to reflect their greater need 

for materi
[...]
rs as at 31.12.23 

 
Powys  46 aged 21-25 years 

 
 

Conwy 
 

133 aged 18–25 years 
 

Vale of Glamorgan  7 aged 21-25 years 
 
 

Swansea  
 

190 aged 21-25  

Flintshire  80 aged 21-25 years 
 

Caerphilly  64 aged 21-25 years 
 

Denbighshire  15 aged 21-25 years 
 

Pembrokeshire  8 aged 21-25 years 
 

Blaenau Gwent  33 aged 21-25 years  (7 are parent/preg) 
 
 

Ynysmon 
 

39 aged 21-25 years 
 

Newport  271 aged 21-25 years 
 

Neath Port Talbot 159 – up to age of 25 
 

Bridgend  128 aged between 21-25 years  
 

Merthyr 45 aged between 21-25 years 
 

 
16.02.23 
 

Pack Page 202


	Agenda
	2 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - evidence session 9
	3 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - evidence session 10
	Llamau - CYPE(6)-07-23 - Paper 2
	Cymorth Cymru - CYPE(6)-07-23 - Paper 3

	4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - evidence session 11
	Citizens Advice Cymru - CYPE(6)-07-23 - Paper 5

	5 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - evidence session 12
	CASCADE Children's Social Care  Research and Development Centre - CYPE(6)-07-23 - Paper 7

	6.1 Information from Stakeholders
	6.2 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners
	6.3 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	230209 - Children’s Social Care Research and Development Centre (CASCADE).pdf
	Additional information


	6.4 The Food and Feed (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2022
	6.5 Consideration of the financial implications of Senedd Bills
	6.6 Information from Stakeholders
	6.7 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 3 Senedd and 

video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 2 March 2023 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 12.56

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13230 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Jane Shears, British Association of Social Workers (BASW) 

Cymru 

Christine Parry, Barnardo’s Cymru 

Sian Elen Tomos, GISDA 

Sam Austin, Llamau 

Yvonne Connelly, Llamau 

Lee Phillips, Money and Pensions Service 

Alan Davies, Citizens Advice 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/7b47b204-0018-4743-8133-f15ec0696311?autostart=True


 

 

Lena Smith, CLASS Cymru 

Dr Hannah Bayfield, Children’s Social Care Research and 

Development Centre (CASCADE) 

Professor Jacqui Boddington, Universities Wales 

Sophie Douglas, Universities Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 There were no apologies. 

 

2 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session 9  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the British Association of Social Workers.  

2.2 They agreed to provide the following information:  

- Further information on the project to support overseas-qualified social workers to 

take up posts.  

- Analysis of the 2022 annual survey results including an overview of the responses 

from Welsh social workers specifically. 

- Comment on the dual role that social workers play when there are child protection 

concerns regarding the child of a care experienced parent (that of having a 

safeguarding role for a child - at the same time as being a corporate parent to a care 



 

 

experienced birth mother). 

 

3 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session 10  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Barnardo’s Cymru, GISDA and Llamau.  

3.2 Barnardo’s Cymru agreed to provide the Committee with further information on the 

work they are doing on the youth homeless prevention service in Swansea.  

 

4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session 11  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Wales Financial Education Forum and the 

Citizens Advice, England and Wales. 

 

5 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session 12  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from the CLASS Cymru network and Universities 

Wales.  

6 Papers to note  

6.1 The papers were noted.  

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for item 1 on 9 March  

7.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

8 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

consideration of the evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous sessions.  


